

No. 1120010

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

CAREMARK RX, INC. (now known as CVS CAREMARK CORPORATION);
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.; NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, Pa.; AIG TECHNICAL
SERVICES, INC.; and AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY LINES
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellants - Cross-Appellees - Defendants,

v.

JOHN LAURIELLO, individually; and JAMES O. FINNEY, JR.,
SAM JOHNSON, and CITY OF BIRMINGHAM RETIREMENT AND RELIEF
SYSTEM, for themselves and on behalf of a class of all
others who are similarly situated,

Appellees - Cross-Appellants - Plaintiffs.

On Appeal from Jefferson County Circuit, CV-2003-6630-TK

BRIEF OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS
OPPOSING APPLICATION FOR REHEARING

John W. Haley
Scott A. Powell
James R. Pratt, III
Bruce J. McKee
Hare, Wynn, Newell & Newton
2025 3rd Ave. N., Ste. 800
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 328-5330; (F) 324-2165
bruce@hwnn.com

J. Timothy Francis
James L. North & Associates
300 21st Street North,
Suite 700
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-0252
francis@bham.rr.com

John Q. Somerville
Somerville, LLC
420 North 20th Street, Suite 2550
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 871-2183
jqs@somervillellc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES - CROSS-APPELLANTS - PLAINTIFFS

October 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

ARGUMENT. 1

I. THE SCOPE OF THE CLASS.. . . . 1

 A. APPELLANTS HAVE WAIVED THIS ISSUE BY FAILING TO MAKE ANY
 LEGAL ARGUMENTS OR CITE ANY LEGAL AUTHORITIES AS TO WHY
 NON-FILERS SHOULD BE EXCLUDED FROM THE CLASS DEFINITION.. 1

 B. EVEN IF THE SCOPE ISSUE IS RE-REVIEWED ON THE MERITS,
 THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT TO INCLUDE NON-FILERS IN
 THIS CLASS. 3

II. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS NO IMPEDIMENT TO
CERTIFICATION.. . . . 8

CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Eufaula Hosp. Corp. v. Lawrence</i> , 32 So.3d 30 (Ala. 2009)	4
<i>Ex parte Alabama Farmers Co-op, Inc.</i> , 911 So.2d 696 (Ala. 2004)	12
<i>Ex parte Caremark RX, Inc.</i> , 956 So.2d 1117 (Ala. 2006)	1
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace, and Agr. Implement Workers of America v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-14845, 2009 WL 3757040 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	8
<i>Novak v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 106 (D. N.J. 2009)	13
<i>Stacey v. Peed</i> , 142 So.3d 529 (Ala. 2013)	2
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 5745993 (D.S.C. 2004), aff'd, 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>U-Haul Co. of Ala., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 893 So.2d 307 (Ala. 2004)	11
<u>Other</u>	<u>Page</u>
Ala. R. App. P. 40(b)	2
6A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 12:248 (June 2013)	11
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i>	
§ 11:21	7
§ 16:15	8
